(1) The city manager shall establish a maximum dollar amount in the purchasing 

procedures for purchases which can be made without the use of a formal bid 
and/or contract.  The amount to be authorized in the procedures for such informal 
bid purchases shall not exceed fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00), unless 
authorized by the city council.  However, pursuant to Charter Section 1109, 
purchases for the construction or improvement of public buildings, works, streets, 
drains, sewers, utilities, parks or playgrounds, or for supplies and materials of 
such construction or improvement shall not be completed without a formal bid or 
contract, when the amount being purchased exceeds fifteen thousand dollars 
($15,000.00). 

(2) Purchases that do not exceed the dollar amount, established in the purchasing 
procedures, may be made without solicitation of sealed proposals or bids.  
However, when such a purchase exceeds five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), it 
shall be made only after three written or verbal bids are obtained for the supplies,

[...]

city manager is authorized to purchase supplies and/or equipment in an amount not to 
exceed one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000.00) without prior council approval. 
The city manager shall immediately notify each member of the city council of the 
intent to make any emergency purchase. For purchases in excess of twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($25,000.00), the city manager shall wait, if feasible, to make the 
emergency purchase until forty-eight hours after notification of the city council 
members to allow the city council the opportunity to call a special meeting to consider 
the purchase. In any case, the city manager shall report all emergency purchases at